

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 SEP -2 PM 1:34

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY cm

DEPUTY

No. 37143-0-II

**DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

EARL E. YATES,

Appellant

v.

JANE C. ELLIS,

Respondent

**ON APPEAL FROM JEFFERSON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(HON. CRADDOCK D. VERSER)
JEFFERSON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT #04-2-00149-7**

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JANE ELLIS

**Richard B. Shattuck
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA No. 15588
Law Office of Richard Shattuck
4102 NW Anderson Hill Road
Silverdale, Washington 98383
Phone (360) 698-5560
Fax (360) 698-5569
shattucklaw@earthlink.net**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	Page i
Table of Authorities	Page iii
I. Counter Statement of Issue	Page 1
II. Counter Statement of Facts	Page 1
III. Response to Appellant’s Statement of the Case . .	Page 4
A. Yates’ Factual Assertions Regarding Ms. Ellis’ Quilcene Retirement Property are Inconsistent with the Record.	Page 5
B. Yates’ Factual Assertions of Demands for a Quit Claim Deed are a Strained Interpretation of the Record.	Page 6
C. Yates’ Assertions regarding the Weekend Before May 15, 2001, Distort the Record.	Page 8
IV. Argument	Page 10
A. Standard of Review.	Page 10
B. Yates’ Claim for Reimbursement Accrued at the Time of Payment and is Barred by the Statute of Limitations.	Page 11
C. Alternatively, Yates’ Claim Accrued When Ms. Ellis Failed to Tender a Quit Claim Deed as Demanded.	Page 14
D. Yates’ Actions Demonstrate Claim Accrual no later than May 11, 2001.	Page 17

**E. The Case Law Offered by Yates Does not
Address the Issues Before the Court. Page 18**

**1. This is not an “Anticipatory Breach”
 Case Page 18**

**2. Yates Misinterprets Washington
 Partnership Law. Page 19**

V. SummaryPage 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Daugert v. Pappas</u>	Page 11
104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985)	
<u>Dicomes v. State</u>	Page 11
113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)	
<u>Eckert v. Skagit Corp.</u>	Pages 13, 15, 16, 17
20 Wn.App. 849, 851, 583 P.2d 1239 (1978).	
<u>Fike v. Ruger</u>	Page 21
754 A.2d 254 (Del. Ch. 1999)	
<u>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> .	Page 11
110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	
<u>Halver v. Welle</u>	Page 12
44 Wn.2d 288, 266 P.2d 1053 (1954)	
<u>Hart vs. Clark County</u>	Pages 15, 16
52 Wn.App 113, 758 P.2d 515 (1988)	
<u>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</u>	Page 11
25 Wn.App. 324, 606 P.2d 283 (1980)	

<u>Laue v. Estate of Elder</u>	Page 19
106 Wn.App. 699, 25 P.3d 1032 (2001)	
<u>Lovric v. Dunatov</u>	Page 18
18 Wn.App. 274, 567 P.2d 678 (1977)	
<u>Malnar v. Carlson</u>	Page 20
128 Wn.2d 521, 910 P.2d 455 (1996)	
<u>O’Neil v. Estate of Murtha</u>	Page 15
89 Wn.App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997)	
<u>Seattle Professional Engineering Employees Ass’n v. Boeing Co.</u>	Page 12
139 Wn.2d 824, 991 P.2d 1126 (2000)	
<u>Tornetta v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u>	Page 10
94 Wn.App 803, 973 P.2d 8 (1999)	
<u>Valley/50th Ave., L.L.C. v. Stewart</u>	Page 14
159 Wn.2d 736, 153 P.3d 186 (2007)	
<u>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</u> . . .	Page 18
124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994)	
<u>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u>	Pages 11, 12
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	
<u>Zobrist v. Culp</u>	Page 11
18 Wn.App. 622, 570 P.2d 147 (1977)	

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080(3) Pages 1, 11, 12
RCW 25.05.170 Page 20
RCW 25.05.170(2)(a) Pages 20, 21
RCW 25.05.170(3) Page 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Rule 56 Page 10
Uniform Partnership Act, Rev. §405 (2007 ed.) . Pages 20, 21
